Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

35. Financial instruments and financial risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Since 1 January 2005, the Bank of Latvia has stated a fixed currency exchange rate for Latvian lat against Euro, i.e.
0.702804. From this moment the Bank of Latvia also ensures that the market rate does not differ from the official rate
by more than 1%. Therefore, the Group’s future profit or loss due to fluctuations of the Euro exchange rate will not be
material as far as the Bank of Latvia maintains the above mentioned fixed rate. Till 31 December 2013 Lat (LVL) was the
monetary unit of the Republic of Latvia.

Latvia has joined the Euro Zone and its national currency is Euro since January 1, 2014. Fluctuations of Euro currency
exchange rates will no longer influence the operational activities of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

 Increase/
decrease in US

Dollar rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL thousand)

31.12.2013.

+5% 1 161

-5% (1 161)

31.12.2012.

+5%  1 290

-5% (1 290)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily through
its received loans, issued loans and placed short-term deposits. Interest rate risk is related mainly to the floating interest
rate of the loans received from/ issued by the Group. Interest on borrowings is fixed every 3 months.

USD LIBOR

The Group’s policy is to keep between 25% and 50% of its borrowings at the fixed rates of interest as well as monitor